

No. 17-20259

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EMILY-JEAN AGUOCHA-OHAKWEH, on behalf of herself and Philomina Ohakweh, Bethrand Ohakweh, Cynthia Chizoba Ohakweh, Obinna Ohakweh, Chukwunenye Ohakweh, and Chisom Ohakweh as family members of Decedent, and on behalf of Decedent, Doctor Alphaeus Ohakweh; BETHRAND OHAKWEH,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

HARRIS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, doing business as Harris Health System, doing business as Ben Taub Hospital; BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE; PRALAY KUMAR SARKAR; ANISHA GUPTA; VAN VI HOANG; ELIZABETH S. GUY; MARTHA P. MIMS; JOSLYN FISHER; WAYNE X. SHANDERA; WILLIAM ROBERT GRAHAM; XIAOMING JIA; ANITA V. KUSNOOR; VERONICA VITTONI; HOLLY J. BENTZ; JARED JUND-TAEK LEE; CHRISTINA C. KAO; DORIS LIN; SUDHA YARLAGADDA; BARBARA JOHNSON; SANTIAGO LOPEZ; LYDIA JANE SHARP; JOHN MICHAEL HALPHEN, Medical Doctor/Juris Doctor,

Defendants - Appellees

\*\*\*\*\*

United States of America, ex rel, EMILY-JEAN AGUOCHA-OHAKWEH, ex rel, BETHRAND OHAKWEH, ex rel

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

MARTHA P. MIMS; SANTIAGO LOPEZ; ANISHA GUPTA; WILLIAM ROBERT GRAHAM; LYDIA JANE SHARP; XIAOMING JIA; SUDHA YARLAGADDA; ANITA KUSNOOR; VERONICA VITTONI; JARED JUNG-TAEK LEE; WAYNE X. SHANDERA; HOLLY J. BENTZ; DORIS LIN; ELIZABETH S. GUY; VAN VI HOANG; CHRISTINA C. KAO; PRALAY KUMAR SARKAR; JOSLYN FISHER; BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE; HARRIS CUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT; JOHN MICHAEL HALPHEN; BARBARA JOHNSON

Defendants – Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE’S JOHN MICHAEL HALPHEN, M.D.**

---

John R. Strawn, Jr.  
Andrew L. Pickens  
Strawn Pickens, LLP  
711 Louisiana, Suite 1850  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 659-9600  
(713) 659-9601 Fax  
Counsel for For Appeelee-Defendant,  
John Michael Halphen, M.D.

---

**Table of Contents**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Certificate of Interested Parties.....   | ii          |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....  | v           |
| Counter-Statement of the Issues For Review .....   | 1           |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 2           |
| I. Facts .....   | 3           |
| II. Procedural history .....   | 5           |
| A. Procedural history of the case below, No. 4:16-cv-903 .....   | 5           |
| B. Procedural history of the separate case, No. 4:16-cv-1704.....  | 8           |
| C. Additional procedural history in the case below, No. 4:16-cv-903 ....                                       | 11          |
| D. Post-consolidation procedural history .....   | 15          |
| E. Dismissal of claims in No. 4:16-cv-903 and notice of appeal .....   | 17          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 19          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 20          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 22          |
| I. Plaintiffs failed to allege a Constitutional violation as required to support a 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claim..... | 24          |
| A. There exists no Constitutional right to medical treatment. ....   | 24          |
| B. State law does not create federally protected rights.....   | 26          |
| II. Plaintiffs’ conspiracy claims fail as a matter of law. ....  | 27          |
| III. Plaintiffs’ official capacity claims are barred by Eleventh Amendment.....                                | 28          |
| IV. Plaintiffs’ individual capacity claims are barred by absolute and qualified immunity.....                  | 30          |
| A. Absolute immunity bars individual capacity claims. ....   | 30          |
| B. Qualified immunity likewise bars individual capacity claims.....  | 33          |

V. EMTALA creates no private right of action.....36

VI. Any state law claims, including claims for declaratory relief, were voluntarily dismissed or are barred by the Texas Tort Claims Act.....36

VII. Dr. Halphen did not covert his Motion to Dismiss into a summary judgment motion because his Motion did not attach or incorporate materials or evidence outside the pleadings. ....38

VIII. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in denying leave to file a Thirteenth Amended Complaint .....40

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....44

**Table of Authorities**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....  | 20,21       |
| <i>Baker v. McCollan</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 137 n.3 (1997) .....   | 24          |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 21,22       |
| <i>Brown v. Ocwen Loan Serv. LLC</i> ,<br>No. PJM-14-3454, 2015 WL 5008763 at *1 n.3<br>(D. Md. Aug. 20, 2015) .....            | 39          |
| <i>Brown v. Penn. Dep’t of Health Emerg. Med. Servs. Training Inst.</i> ,<br>300 F.3d 310 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2002) .....     | 27          |
| <i>Brumfield v. Hollins</i> ,<br>551 F.3d 322 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....   | 35          |
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 259 (1993).....   | 31          |
| <i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> ,<br>187 F.3d 452 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....                                       | 28          |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 478 (1978).....   | 31,33       |
| <i>Calhoun v. Villa</i> ,<br>No. H-16-3001, 2017 3701971 *4 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2017).....                                       | 27          |
| <i>Calhoon v. Wilkerson</i> ,<br>No. 04-16-0012-CV, 2016 WL 3020817 at *3<br>(Tex. App.—San Antonio May 25, 2016, no pet.)..... | 38          |
| <i>Campbell v. City of San Antonio</i> ,<br>43 F.3d 973 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....                                       | 21          |

*Carver v. City of Cincinnati*,  
474 F.3d 283 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....36

*City of Eagle Pass v. Wheeler*,  
No. 04-00817-CV, 2008 WL 2434228 at \*2  
(Tex. App.—El Paso June 18, 2008, no pet.) .....37

*City of Houston v. Williams*,  
216 S.W.3d 827 (Tex. 2007) .....37

*Cleavinger v. Saxner*,  
474 U.S. 193 (1985).....33

*Collins v. City of Harker Heights*,  
603 U.S. 115 (1992).....26

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....26

*Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Soc. Services*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1988).....26

*Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n*,  
987 F.2d 278 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....38

*Fields v. City of South Houston*,  
922 F.2d 1183 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....26

*Figueroa v. Blackburn*,  
208 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2000) .....31

*Forrester v. White*,  
484 U.S. 219 (1988).....31

*Franka v. Velasquez*,  
332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011) .....37

*Freeman v. Gore*,  
483 F.3d 404 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....35

*Frith v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 9 F.Supp.2d 734 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....20

*General Guaranty Ins. Co. v. Parkerson*,  
 369 F.2d 821 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) .....39

*Gentiello v. Rege*,  
 627 F.3d 540 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....21

*Graham v. Connor*,  
 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....24

*Hale v. Townley*,  
 45 F.3d 914 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....27

*Holdiness v. Stroud*,  
 808 F.2d 417 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....26

*Jackson v. Schultz*,  
 429 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2005) .....25

*King v. Ahrens*,  
 16 F.3d 265 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....36

*Kinzie v. Dallas County Hospital District*,  
 106 Fed. App. 192 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....24,25

*Knatt v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of E. Baton Rouge Par.*,  
 289 F. App'x. 22 (5th Cir. 2008).....41

*Laws v. Hughes*,  
 616 F. App'x 200, 201 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....42

*Legate v. Livingston*,  
 822 F.3d 207, 211 (5th Cir. 2016) .....40,41

*Knighton v. Merscorp Inc.*,  
 304 Fed. App. 285 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....40

*Leggett v. Williams*,

277 Fed. App. 498 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....27

*Mace v. City of Palestine*,  
333 F.3d 621 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....34

*Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014) .....41

*Maritrend, Inc. v. The Galveston Wharves*,  
152 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....39

*Mays v. Sudderth*,  
97 F.3d 107 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.1996) .....31

*McCabe v. Nassau County Medical Center*,  
453 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1971) .....25

*Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia*,  
253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008) .....37

*Montoya v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.*,  
614 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2010) .....41

*Morin v. Caire*,  
77 F.3d 116 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....22

*Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.*,  
303 U.S. 41 (1938).....33,34

*Mylett v. Mullican*,  
992 F.2d 1347 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....32

*O’Rourke v. U.S.*,  
298 F.Supp.2d 531 (E.D. Tex. 2004) .....29

*Paluch v. Rambo*,  
No. 11–3384, 453 Fed. App. 129 (3d Cir. 2011).....31

*Patsy v. Board of Regents*,  
457 U.S. 496 (1982).....34

*Pierson v. Ray*,  
386 U.S. 547 (1967).....31,34

*Pierce v. Smith*,  
117 F.3d 866 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....34

*Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney*,  
495 U.S. 299 (1990).....30

*Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.*,  
138 F.3d 602 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....42

*Quem v. Jordan*,  
440 U.S. 332 (1979).....29

*Reyes v. Sazan*,  
168 F.3d 158 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....22

*Schultea v. Wood*,  
47 F.3d 1427 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....22

*Sigarán v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
560 Fed. App. 410 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....40

*Singleton v. Casteel*,  
267 S.W.3d 547 (Houston [1<sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2008, pet denied) .....37

*Stem v. Ahearn*,  
908 F.2d 1, 3 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....30

*Slotnick v. Garfinkle*,  
632 F.2d 163 (1st Cir. 1980).....42

*United States ex. rel Long v. GSD & M Idea City LLC*,  
No. 3:11-cv-1154-O, 2014 WL 11321670, at \*3  
(N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2014).....40

*Varnado v. Lynaugh*,  
920 F.2d 320 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....25

*West v. Atkins*,  
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....24

*Wyatt v. Vole*,  
994 F.2d 113, (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....26

*Young v. Biggers*,  
938 F.2d 565 & n. 6 (5th Cir.1991) .....42

*Yumilicious Franchise, L.L.C. v. Barrie*,  
819 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016) .....40

**Rules**

Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 162 .....23

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....20,23

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 1983 .....18,19,23

42 U.S.C. 1985 .....41

Texas Civil Practice & Remedy Code § 101.106(f) .....20,37

Texas Education Code § 65.02 .....29

Texas Health & Safety Code § 166.045 .....33,35

Texas Health & Safety Code section § 166.046 .....33,34

Texas Health & Safety Code §§ 166.052, 166.046(g).....30

Tort Claims Act.....36,37
